
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
5 July 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DEESIDE LEISURE CENTRE, QUEENSFERRY, DEESIDE, CH5 
1SA on THURSDAY, 11TH JULY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Members are requested to arrive at Deeside Leisure Centre at approximately 
1.00 p.m. in order to be given a tour of the Centre before the Committee 
meeting starts at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meetings. 
 

4 PRESENTATION FROM ALLIANCE AND LEISURE  

 To receive a presentation from representatives of Alliance and Leisure.   
 

5 SPORT AND LEISURE BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2017 - A LOCAL 
AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH SPORT WALES (Pages 
21 - 36) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning 
 

6 DIRECTORATE PLAN (Pages 37 - 108) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 109 - 114) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JUNE 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 6 June 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor I.B. Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: M. Bateman, A.M. Bragg, A.J. Davies-Cooke, A.I. Dunbar, R.G. 
Hampson, S. Jones, P.R. Lightfoot, D.I. Mackie, N.M. Matthews, W. P. Shotton and 
N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Mr D Hytch, Ms. C. Burgess, Mrs. R. Price and Mrs. S. 
Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors P.G. Heesom for D.T.M. Williams, M.J. Peers for C. 
Legg, and M.A. Reece for A. Minshull   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors J.B. Attridge, C.S. Carver, C.M. Jones, R.K. Jones, 
and A.P. Shotton   
 
APOLOGIES:  Mrs. R. Stark 
 
REPRESENTING THE DECISION MAKERS: Cabinet Member for Education,  
Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Development and Resources, and Head of 
Culture and Leisure  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

1. COUNCILLOR R.P. MACFARLANE 
 

The Chairman referred to the sadness at the recent death of Councillor R.P.  
Macfarlane and asked all Members, officers and members of the press to stand in 
silent tribute to his memory.     
 

Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer commented that whilst he was Executive 
Member of Education, Councillor Macfarlane had been the Chairman of this 
Committee.  He expressed his sincere condolences and paid tribute to Councillor 
Macfarlane on behalf of the Committee. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest in 
school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors. 

 
All Members present except  A. Bragg and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not 

school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

Agenda Item
[...]
nse had been provided to the 
legitimate issues raised.  He stressed that the provision of Welsh medium education 
was a statutory obligation 

 
The Member Engagement Manager explained the Committee’s options for 

reaching a decision.  Councillor W.P. Shotton proposed Option 1 which was 
seconded and on being put to the vote the proposal was lost. 

 
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer proposed Option 4 which was seconded and 

when put to the vote the proposal was lost. 
 
Councillor P.G. Heesom proposed Option 2 which was seconded and on 

being put to the vote the proposal was lost. 
 
Councillor D.I. Mackie proposed Option 3 which was seconded and when put 

to the vote the proposal was carried. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED: 

 
That having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was still 
concerned about it and thus referred the decision back to Cabinet.    
 

5. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3.35pm. 
 

6. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS 
 
 There was one member of the press present  
 

7. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

There was one member of the public present. 
 

 

 

 
 

....................................... 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JUNE 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 6 June 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor I.B. Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: M. Bateman, A.M. Bragg, A.I. Dunbar, R.G. Hampson, S. Jones,  
D.I. Mackie, N.M. Matthews, W. P. Shotton and N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Mr D Hytch, Ms. C. Burgess, Mrs. R. Price and Mrs. 
S. Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors P.G. Heesom for D.T.M. Williams, M.J. Peers 
for C. Legg, and M.A. Reece for A. Minshull   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors A.J. Davies-Cooke, P.R. Lightfoot and Mrs. R. 
Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Development and Resources, and Head of Culture and 
Leisure.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg 
(who were not school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the 
Committee.   
 

Councillor W.P. Shotton proposed that Mr. D. Hytch be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee.  Councillor A.I. Dunbar  seconded the proposal and 
when put to vote Mr. D. Hytch was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. D. Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 2 

 
10. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 April 2013 

were submitted. 
 

Accuracy 
 
Page 3: Councillor P.G. Heesom referred to his recorded comment on 

the School Meal Service and asked that the wider concerns to which he had 
referred be included.   

 
Page 5: the misspelling of the word deprivation to be corrected.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

11.  QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

The Director introduced a report to request that the Committee 
consider the 2012/13 Quarter 4/Year end service reports for the period 
January-March 2013. 
 
Schools’ Services 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning referred to the key considerations 
and performance across all work streams and invited Members to submit 
questions. 

 
During discussion the Director provided an update to Councillor N.M. 

Matth
[...]
d Resources responded to the questions and concerns raised around 
provision for faith based education, terms and conditions of service for 
teaching staff, and funding.     
 
Culture and Leisure 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of the key 
messages across work streams in Culture and Leisure and highlighted 
performance in service areas. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar expressed his thanks to the Head of Culture and 

Leisure for his commitment and attendance at a recent meeting of Connah’s 
Quay Town Council.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 

12.         OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT  
 

  The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report on the outcome of 
the Estyn Monitoring visit on Local Authority Education Services for Children 
and Young People.  He provided background information and outlined the key 
considerations in the report. 

 
  The Cabinet Member for Education commented that it had been 

acknowledged by Estyn that elected members and senior officers were 
committed to taking difficult decisions to improve provision and make effective 
use of resources, and understood the priorities for improvement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted  
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee.  He advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be a joint meeting of the Lifelong Learning and Social & 
Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be held on 11 June 2013.   

 
Members were advised that a workshop to enable the Committee to 

consider populating the forward work programme had been arranged for 
Tuesday, 9 July 2013.  Members were also informed that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 11 July 2013 would be held at Deeside Leisure 
Centre and that a site visit would take place at 1.00pm prior to the start of the 
meeting at 2.00pm.    

 

Page 10



 5 

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 
following items would be considered at the meeting of the Committee on 11 
July 2013:    

 
• Alliance Leisure  
• Annual update report on Sport and Leisure Business Plan  
. 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

   
14. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 3.40 pm and ended at 5.00 pm.  
  

15. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
   
   There was one member of the press in attendance.  
 
 
 
 

 

 Chairman  
 

  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 JUNE 2013 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning and Social and 
Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 11 June 
2013 at County Hall, Mold. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C.A. Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors M. Bateman, A. Bragg, P.J. Curtis, A.I. Dunbar, V. Gay, C. Hinds, 
P. R. Lightfoot, R.B. Lloyd, M. Lowe,  D.I. Mackie, N.M. Matthews, H.J. 
McGuill,  P. Shotton, I. Smith,  N.R. Steele-Mortimer and D.E. Wisinger 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr. D. Hytch and Mrs. S. Williams. 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor R. Hughes for  D.T.M. Williams 
 
APOLOGIES:   Councillors A.J. Davies-Cooke, H.T. Isherwood, C. Legg, I.B. 
Roberts, Ms. C. Burgess and Mrs. R. Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Director of Lifelong Learning, Director of Community 
Services, Head of Children’s Services, Learning Advisor for Children Looked 
After, Advisor for Social Inclusion and Well Being and Service Manager, 
Partnership, Development and Performance, 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor C.A. Ellis be nominated as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, R. 
B. Lloyd, and  P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an 
interest as school governors.   
 

3. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2013 
were submitted.   
 
Accuracy 

Page 13



Councillor D.I. Mackie asked that the minutes be amended to record his 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received and approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced the report to update 
members on the attainment of Looked After Children (LAC) in Flintshire for 
the academic year 2011-2012.  He referred to the pupil outcomes in the 
Foundation Phase, and Key Stages 2, 3 and 4/5 which were detailed in the 
report and which provided comparative data for the Authority against the 
Wales average.   
 

He introduced Mrs K. Wylde, Learning Advisor for Children Looked 
After, and Mr. D. Messum, Advisor for Social Inclusion and Well Being, to the 
meeting and invited them to give an overview of the attainment of Looked 
After Children. 
 

The Learning Advisor for Children Looked After provided background 
information and advised that there had been a notable increase in the number 
of LAC within the Primary sector (Foundation Phase and Key Stage 2) in 
2011/12.  She explained that this was due to the work of the social work team 
where intervention and action was taken at a much earlier stage.   
 

Referring to future progress the Learning Advisor for Children Looked 
After advised that joint partnership working with teachers and social workers 
was ongoing and a secondary school event which took place at the end of 
October 2012 had been well supported.  A second joint partnership day with 
Primary Schools had been held to develop plans for ‘catch up’ and basis skills 
recovery. 
[...]
ONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SPORT AND LEISURE BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2017 - 
A LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
WITH SPORT WALES 

 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To brief the Committee on the Sport Flintshire four year Business Plan 
along with its five high level outcomes which measure the success of the 
‘Every Child Hooked on Sport for Life’ aspiration. The plan also outlines 
priorities and programme detail on delivery, monitoring, success and 
funding. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In 2008 Flintshire County Council and Sport Wales entered into a Local 
Authority Partnership Agreement (LAPA). The purpose of which was to 
give local authorities greater ownership of the investment they make to 
deliver programmes and projects which are bespoke to local need and 
demand. 
 
Sport Wales’ investment into Flintshire via the LAPA for 2013 totals 
£558,404. This includes funds to operate the 5x60 Secondary Schools 
Programme, Dragon Sport and Free Swimming Initiative, as well as 
additional funds to run smaller programmes in response to local needs, 
but which also deliver the service high level outcomes. 
 
Local Authorities were challenged in 2012 to produce a plan which set 
out aspirational targets to achieve the High level outcomes for the ‘Every 
Child Hooked on Sport for Life’ report card These are; 
 

1. Level 5 attainment in PE at Key Stage 3 
2. % of pupils that have attended a sports club in the last 12 months 
3. % of pupils (7-16yrs) that take part in 3 or more sessions per 

week 
4. % of 16-24 year olds that take part in 3 or more sessions per 

week 
5. % of adults that regularly volunteer in sport 

The targets set are outlined in the plan in Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 

Flintshire adopted a Results Based Accountability (RBA) approach to 
the plan ensuring that every programme and officer understood the 
outcomes and focused on how they contribute to achieving these 
outcomes, giving greater ownership and understanding of the plan within 
the team.  

The success of achieving these outcomes will be measured through 
information arising from the Sport Wales national Active Adults Survey 
and the School Sport Survey, along with data collected locally. The 
Sport Flintshire team has assisted and supported schools in completing 
the survey, promoting its importance in informing future provision, 
evidencing well-being and providing pupils with a voice: all significant 
contributions in relation to Estyn inspections and future sports 
development programmes. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 

The plan addresses the sector wide Vision for Sport in Wales and 
Community Sport Strategy for Wales. The plan also contributes to a 
number of Council Priorities and Statutory Plans within the authority, 
most notably Core Aim 4 within the Children and Young Peoples Plan. 
 
The Sport Flintshire Team has planned programmes which meet local 
need and national targets. It has, over the past 4 years, exceeded 
targets which have been set. Some key data for 2012/13 includes 72% 
of secondary pupils involved in 5x60, 24,700 dragon sport registrations, 
over £43,000 added value to programmes through utilising volunteers 
and 22 new sports clubs or sustainable sessions created due to the 
Festival of Youth Sport. The team has achieved high standards in 
relation to ‘Excellent’ Quest status (UK quality and improvement scheme 
for sport, leisure and recreation) being ranked 3rd in the UK. This reflects 
its ambition to improve and achieve more through the targets set for the 
next four years. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Committee endorses the plan.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The current level of investment from Sport Wales in support of this plan 
is £558,404 per annum. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Many of the programmes and projects being delivered as part of the 
business plan offer local ‘doorstep’ opportunities for Flintshire residents 
to participate in predominantly no cost or low cost activities, such as free 
Dragon Sport after school sessions based at school sites. 
 

Page 22



 
 
 
   
 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The four year business plan seeks to meet the needs of hard to reach 
young people through the provision of bespoke and engaging 
programmes. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 There are no personnel implications directly arising from the report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

 There are no new consultation requirements from this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

 Not applicable. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Summary Sport Flintshire Business Plan 2013-2017  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Sport Wales, A Vision for Sport in Wales [copy in Members Library] 
online at: 

 

http://www.sportwales.org.uk/media/506916/

sport_wales_english_vision_doc_reprint_all_

v3.pdf   
 Contact Officer: Lawrence Rawsthorne  

Telephone: 01352 704400   
Email: Lawrence_rawsthorne@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Sport Flintshire Development Plan 2013 – 2017 Executive Summary 

OUTCOME.   Ensure all children are hooked on sport for life and have the skills and 

environment for lifelong participation   
POPULATION: All people in Flintshire 

OUR PRIORITIES 

1. Increase opportunities and frequency of children aged 0-16 participating in sport and physical activity 

developing skills for a life in sport 

2. Provide a coordinated approach for sustaining participation 16 – 24 

3. Increase the number of sports volunteers supporting growth across the sector 

4. Provide a coach education programme for all ex
[...]
ts were recorded during the 5-week summer programme.  

• The Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) published its inspection 
reports for two play settings in autumn 2012: Quayplay and Rural North Adventure 
Play in Gronant.  Both reports were hugely positive about the quality and impact of 
the two schemes. 

• In the Wales Public Library Standards, 5 were achieved and 4 partly achieved out of 
the 9 standards. 

• New e services introduced in October 2012, extending the existing digital offer, 
including downloading of ebooks, audio books and popular magazines at no 
charge. 3697 children took part in the Summer Reading Challenge, with 2109 
completing,  a 2% increase in completion rate 

• At the North East Wales Schools Book Quiz . 33% of Flintshire's Primary  schools 
took part in 2012 and the event was won by Ysgol Y Llan, Whitford Flintshire. 

• The 'Kids take over the library' event held at Flint Library was attended by 887 
people, mostly children 

• We have promoted the development of new projects for young people including 
Criw Celf regional visual arts project for year 5 and 6 pupils open to all primary 
schools across Flintshire 

• A Flintshire Excellence Award was given to the Arts, Culture and Events team's 
Schools Artist Residency Programme 

• Three year's funding has been secured from the Rural Development Fund for the 
regional Helfa Gelf Open Artist Studios project held each September. 

 
Schools Services  

• Flintshire is one of the highest performing local authorities in Wales on indicators at 
Key Stages 3 and 4.  

• No secondary schools are assessed by the Welsh Government as being in Band 5. 

• Although improving outcomes at all Key Stages, Flintshire still has too few primary 
schools that are in the top 25% and too many in the bottom 25% based on the 
2011/12 data in the Foundation Phase (FP) and in Key Stage 2.  

• Attendance is high and improving. 

• Permanent exclusions are low and reducing. 

Page 48



Page 9 of

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Deeside Leisure Centre, Queensferry, 
Deeside, CH5 1SA on Thursday, 11 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews and Paul Shotton 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Ray Hughes (for David Williams) and Heesom (for 
Phil Lightfoot) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Legg.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection, Waste & Recycling & Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning,  and 
Principal Leisure Services Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg (who were not 
school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 
 

17. MINUTES 
 
(i) The minutes of the call-in meeting of the Committee held on 6 June  
           2013 were submitted. 

 
Councillor P.G. Heesom expressed the view that the comments made in 

support of each of the options proposed was not reflected in the minutes.  The 
Cabinet Member for Education explained that the matter had been referred back 
to Cabinet which had reaffirmed its original decision. 

 
Accuracy 

 
Page 4, paragraph 6, Mrs. R. Price asked that the final sentence be 

amended to read “He stressed that the provision of transport to Welsh medium 
education was a statutory obligation”.   

 



 

(ii) The minutes of ordinary meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2013 
were submitted. 

 
Accuracy 
 

Councillor N.M. Matthews asked that the minutes be amended to include 
her question on the projected numbers for the hub at Connah’s Quay. 
 
(iii) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning and Social and 

Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 2013 were 
submitted. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

18. PRESENTATION FROM ALLIANCE AND LEISURE 
 

The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Alliance and Leisure 
and invited them to give a presentation to the Committee on working in 
partnership with Flintshire County Council.  He introduced Sarah Watts, 
Managing Director, Paul Cluett, Commercial Director, John Lever, Partnership 
Manager, and Julia Goddard, Business and Development Manager.  The main 
points of the presentation were: 

 

•    Successes and challenges in partnership working in the current leisure 
market 

• What has been developed in Phases 1, 2 and 3  

• Successes 

• Challenges 

• Next Steps 
 

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling & Leisure, 
welcomed the presentation.   He paid tribute to the work undertaken by the late 
Councillor. R. Macfarlane, Cabinet Member for Leisure, and looked forward to 
working with the Alliance & Leisure Team to expand on the progress which had 
been achieved.  
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning commented on the good partnership 
working arrangement with Alliance & Leisure and on the improvements and 
enhancements achieved in customer services.  He also referred to the benefits to 
the community in terms of healthier lifestyles and crime prevention through 
participation in positive activities.  He said there was a need to focus carefully 
across all leisure centres and management to ensure that the Service operated 
as efficiently as possible and provided value for money.      
 

The Director referred to the challenges which lay ahead and advised that 
due to the current economic climate and financial restraints the Committee and 
the Authority would need to consider which facilities across Flintshire would be 
affordable and sustainable for the future. 



 

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton expressed disappointment on the lack of 

marketing of leisure facilities in the past.  He suggested that local hotels which 
did not have their own leisure facilities could be contacted with the purpose of 
including the Authority’s leisure services as part of their promotional material.  
 

Alliance & Leisure advised that the quality of provision at Deeside Leisure 
Centre was very high and reported that £100K had been spent on marketing, 
however,  there was still a need for local outreach and development work to be 
undertaken.    
 

Councillor P.G. Heesom expressed a number of concerns around the lack 
of leisure facilities provided in the west side of Flintshire and welcomed the 
Director’s comments that the Committee would be tasked with reviewing leisure 
provision across all Flintshire in the future.   
  

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling & Leisure,  
acknowledged the issues raised by Councillor Heesom and agreed there needed 
to be an appropriate and affordable level of leisure facilities across Flintshire.     
 

Councillor N.M. Matthews commented on the development of links with the 
private sector to encourage improvement and use of leisure facilities and cited 
the holding of corporate events as an example.  She commended Officers on the 
excellent facilities available in the Afon Spa.    
 

The Chairman suggested a number of further marketing initiatives to 
involve schools and raise awareness of the facilities available to young people. 
 

Mrs. R. Stark welcomed the new Afon spa website, however, she 
expressed a number of concerns around the Authority’s website which she felt 
was time consuming and wearisome to navigate when sourcing information 
around leisure provision.  She referred to the need for ease and speed of 
information which was important in terms of keeping young people engaged 
online.   

 
In his response the Principal Leisure Services Officer referred to the 

Authority’s corporate website and the need to adhere to Flintshire County Council 
guidelines.  He acknowledged the concerns which were raised by Mrs. Stark and 
explained that the Authority had invested heavily in purchasing new software to 
improve its website.  He said agreement had been reached which had enabled a 
bespoke and commercially orientated website to be created for the Afon Spa.  
The Director of Lifelong Learning advised that further bespoke websites would be 
developed in the near future for other leisure facilities.  He advised that an update 
report would be submitted to the Committee to outline the timeframes for the 
launch of the websites, electronic payments, and online bookings.    
 

Councillor D.I. Mackie commented on the need to be kept informed of 
issues around access to information on the Authority’s website and welcomed an 
update report on future developments.  
 

Mr. D. Hytch thanked Officers for the guided tour of facilities at Deeside 
Leisure Centre and commended staff on the high level of customer service 



 

provided.  He asked whether similar training packages to enhance the customer 
experience could be shared with other leisure facilities in the County. 
 
  The Chairman thanked the representatives of Alliance & Leisure for the 
presentation and suggested it might be helpful to have a further presentation at 
some point in the future to provide an update on developments.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation be received;  
 
(b) That an update report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee 

to outline the timeframes for the launch of the websites, electronic 
payments, and online bookings; and   

  
(c) That thanks be passed to the staff at Deeside Leisure Centre, on behalf of 

the Committee, for their assistance in providing a tour of the facilities and 
the high level of customer service provided.    

 
 

19. SPORT AND LEISURE BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2017 - A LOCAL AUTHORITY 
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH SPORT WALES 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to inform the 
Committee on the Sport Flintshire four year Business Plan with its five high level 
outcomes which measure the success of the ’Every Child hooked on Sport for 
Life’ aspiration.  The Plan also outlined the priorities and programme detail in 
delivery, monitoring, success and funding.  He provided background information 
and introduced Sian Williams, Sports Development Officer, and invited her to 
report in further detail on the Plan and the outcomes. 

 
  The Sports Development Officer reported that the Plan addressed the 

sector wide Vision for Sport in Wales and Community Sport Strategy for Wales.  
The Plan also contributed to a number of Council priorities and statutory plans 
within the Authority, most notably Core Aim 4 within the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan.     

 
  The Sports Development Officer advised that the Sport Flintshire Team 

had planned programmes which met local need and national targets and during 
the last 4 years had exceeded aims set.  She provided some key data on the 
programmes and achievements and explained that many of the programmes and 
projects being delivered as part of the business plan offered local opportunities 
for Flintshire residents to participate in predominantly no cost or low cost 
activities. 

 
  Members were asked to consider the Summary Sport Flintshire Business 

Plan 2013-2017 which was appended to the report. 
 
  The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling & Leisure, 

congratulated Officers and staff on their achievements and outcomes and on 
maximising to best use the available funding to provide a service across the 



 

whole of the County.  He also commended the work of the young volunteers at 
Deeside Leisure Centre.  

 
Councillor N.M. Matthews sought further information on the provision for 0-

7 year olds.  In her response the Sports Development Officer advised that the 
current provision for 0-7 year olds had been reviewed with a view to providing a 
more efficient service.  New programmes had been launched and further projects 
were to be introduced in the near future.   She agreed to provide a further report 
to the Committee on the growth of sports development activities for that age 
group.   

  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Sport and Leisure Business Plan 2013 -2017 be endorsed; and  
 
(b) That the Sports Development Officer, provides a further report to a future 

meeting of the Committee on the growth of sports development activities 
for 0-7 year olds.   

 
 

20. DIRECTORATE PLAN 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to provide an 
overview of the renewed Directorate Plan for 2013/14 as part of the Council 
Governance Framework.  Members were invited to consider the Plan and identify 
any issues which ought to be included in the forward work plan for the Lifelong 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Chairman referred to the 
detailed discussions which had taken place at the recent Forward Work Planning 
workshop held on 9 July 2013.    

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton referred to the information that Flintshire was one 

of the highest performing local authorities in Wales on indicators at Key Stages 3 
and 4.  However, further improvement was required in the Foundation Phase and 
Key Stage 2, and specific intervention strategies for Literacy and Numeracy were 
working well.   He also congratulated Officers on the new build of Ysgol Cae’r 
Nant  which had been completed on time and in budget.  The Director 
commended the work of Members who were involved in the School Performance 
Monitoring Group. 

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton referred to a possible skills shortage in the labour 

market in the future and asked if provision was being made in terms of 
apprenticeships and training opportunities to address the matter.  The Director 
referred to a report which had recently been submitted to the Local Service 
Board.  He advised that a dedicated internship work experience programme for 
graduates was to be launched and that together with neighbouring local 
authorities in North Wales it was hoped to introduce a Skills Academy to address 
the issue.  He advised that a further update report would be provided to the 
Committee on this subject in due course.   

 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to page 21 of the Directorate Plan and the list of key 

Strategic Partnerships and asked that school governors be included in the list.  



 

The Director expressed his thanks to school Governing Bodies for their support 
and commitment to school communities.       

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That a further update be provided to a future meeting of the Committee on 

developments to address a possible skills shortage in the labour market in 
the future.   

 
 

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that the next 
meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 September 2013 at County Hall.  
Members were also informed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 10 
October 2013 would be held at Hawarden Records Office.    

 
 The Facilitator advised that following the Forward Planning workshop held 
on 9 July 2013, the forward work programme would be populated to include the 
topics suggested by Members. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

22. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


